

City of Broken Arrow

Request for Action

File #: 19-1322, Version: 1

Broken Arrow City Council Meeting of: 11-05-2019

Title:

Award the lowest responsible bid to Becco Contractors, Inc. and approve and authorize execution of a construction contract for the Florence Street Widening from Olive to Aspen (ST1410)

Background:

The project consists of widening an existing 2-lane asphalt roadway for approximately 1 mile with the first half mile widened from 2-lanes to 3-lanes while the remainder of project will be widened from 2-lanes to 5-lanes. The entire project will include an enclosed storm drainage system as well as concrete curb and gutter. Sidewalk is included and will be added to the north side for the full length of the project while on the south side sidewalk will be constructed from the school east to Aspen. Additional items of work included in the improvements project are extension of existing RCB bridge structure, waterline relocation, and pedestrian hybrid beacon installation.

The project was advertised on September 30 and October 1, 2019. Bids were opened on October 22, 2019 with four (4) bids received and all being responsive. The Certified Bid Tabulation is attached. The bids submitted were composed of One hundred and two (102) pay items to form the Total Base Bid. The lowest responsible bidder was Becco Contractors, Inc., with a Total Bid of \$3,877,000.00. The engineer's estimate was \$3,680,222.00.

Cost: \$3,877,000.00

Funding Source: 2014 General Obligation Bond

Requested By: Kenneth D. Schwab P.E., CFM, Assistant City Manager-Operations

Approved By: City Manager's Office

Attachments: Certified Bid Tabulation

Recommendation:

Award the lowest responsible bid to Becco Contractors, Inc. and approve and authorize execution of a construction contract for the Florence Street Widening from Olive to Aspen (ST1410)